

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS; AMERICAN §
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE §
OBSTETRICIANS & §
GYNECOLOGISTS; and CHRISTIAN §
MEDICAL & DENTAL §
ASSOCIATIONS, §
Plaintiffs, §

v. §

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official §
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human §
Services; UNITED STATES §
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND §
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR §
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES §
(CMS); KAREN L. TRITZ, in her official §
capacity as Director of the Survey and §
Operations Group for CMS; DAVID R. §
WRIGHT, in his official capacity as §
Director of the Quality Safety and §
Oversight Group for CMS, §
Defendants. §

CIVIL ACTION No. 5:22-CV-00185

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Index of Authorities ii
I. Background 1
 A. The Abortion Mandate.....2
 B. The Mandate Infringes on Texas’s Abortion Laws and Physicians’
 Consciences.....6
II. Argument 8
 A. Texas and the Medical Groups are likely to succeed on the merits of their
 claims.....9
 1. Defendants acted *ultra vires* in issuing the Abortion Mandate..... 9
 2. The Abortion Mandate violates the APA..... 13
 a. The Abortion Mandate exceeds statutory authority and is not in accordance
 with law.14
 b. Defendants failed to conduct notice and comment.15
 c. The Abortion Mandate is arbitrary and capricious.16
 3. Defendants’ actions violate the Constitution..... 18
 a. Unconstitutional delegation of legislative power18
 b. Major Questions Doctrine Applies.....19
 c. Violation of the Spending Clause19
 d. Violation of the Tenth Amendment22
 e. Defendants’ actions violate RFRA.....22
 B. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm.23
 C. The balance of the equities and public interest favor preliminary injunctive
 relief.....25
III. Conclusion 25
Certificate of Service..... 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter and Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 24

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 31

Baber v. Hosp. Corp. of America,
977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992) 5

Batterton v. Marshall,
48 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

Battle ex rel. Battle v Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport,
228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000) 5

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 30

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011) 26

BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 13, 21, 23, 33

Burditt v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 4

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 30

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 22, 26

City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981) 33

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv. Inc.,
536 U.S. 424 (2002) 29

Clark v. Richard,
812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987) 11

Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson,
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) 31

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson,
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) 11

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct 1891 (2020) 22

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 1, 2, 28, 29

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995) 4, 5

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 22

Guzman v. Mem’l Hermann Hosp. Sys.,
637 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 5

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 16

Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 28

Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) 30

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980) 24

J.W. Hampton v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 24

Marshall on Behalf of Marshall v. E. Carroll Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist.,
134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 20, 23

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 25, 26, 27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 32

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) 31

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 26, 27

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 31

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 26

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 5:21-cv-300-H, 2021 WL 6198109 (Dec. 31, 2021) 19

Texas v. EEOC,
33 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 11, 16, 17

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 11

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 11, 17, 32

United States v. Idaho,
No. 1:22-cv-329 (D. Idaho Aug. 2, 2022) 7, 8, 18

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 601 F.3d 557, 562 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 22

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 16

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (June 20, 2022)..... 19, 24, 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

State Cases

42 U.S.C. § 1301..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320a..... 6, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 5, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh..... 9, 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396d..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 238n..... 8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 300a..... 11

42 U.S.C. §1395dd..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 16

Act of May 25, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 800, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1887 (H.B. 1280)..... 7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H., Tit. V 10

Tex. Occ. Code § 103.001 8

Tex. Occ. Code § 164.001 7

Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052 8

Tex. Occ. Code § 164.053 7

Tex. Penal Code § 12.32 7

Tex. Penal Code § 12.33 7

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.1..... 7

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.6..... 7

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. arts. 4512.2, 7
 Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. arts. 4512.3 7
 Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. arts. 4512.4 7
 Texas Health & Safety Code § 245.002..... 8
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.1 20
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 20

Regulations

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 354.1077..... 7
 42 C.F.R. § 489.24 6

Other Authorities

“Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services.” Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (2022), available at <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2022/07/13/2022-15138/protecting-access-to-reproductive-healthcare-services> 2, 3

HHS Secretary Becerra talks women’s future with abortion following Roe v. Wade decision (NBC NEWS broadcast June 25, 2022) <https://www.nbcnews.com/video/women-s-future-with-abortion-implementing-harm-reduction-with-addiction-142836293922>, at 1:45 (last visited July 28, 2022) 21

NHE Fact Sheet, CMS, <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet> (last visited July 28, 2022) 18

President Biden (@POTUS), TWITTER (July 12, 2022, 3:25 PM), <https://twitter.com/potus/?lang=en> 3

President Biden (@POTUS), Twitter (July 8, 2022, 11:39 AM), <https://twitter.com/POTUS/status/1545447455558406145?cxt=HHwWgsC4-bmRxPIqAAAA> 2

Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court Decision to Overturn Roe v. Wade, THE WHITE HOUSE (June 24, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2022/06/24/remarks-by-president-biden-on-the-supreme-court-decision-to-overturn-roe-v-wade/> 1

Senate fails to pass abortion rights bill—again, POLITICO (May 11, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/05/11/senate-doomed-vote-roe-abortion-rights-00031732> (last visited July 27, 2022)..... 25

What They Are Saying: President Biden Signs Executive Order to Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, THE WHITE HOUSE (July 8, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/07/08/what-they-are-saying-president-biden-signs-executive-order-to-protect-access-to-reproductive-healthcare-services/> 2
